
ADDENDA 
ADDENDA – November 30, 2022 

 

VII. OFFERING OF ALL PETITIONS, ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS AND 
PRESENTATIONS 

 

1. An ordinance by Commissioner Bell to amend Chapter 120 of the Wayne 
County Code of Ordinances, the “Procurement Ordinance,” to add Section 
120-260 to authorize and ratify the process established for change orders 
for the Criminal Justice Center project in accordance with and within limits 
set forth in Wayne County Commission Resolution No. 2020-390; this 
provision will take effect 15 days after Commission approval and shall 
sunset and be of no force or effect as of 11:59 p.m. on the date Wayne 
County agrees that Final Completion of the Criminal Justice Center 
Construction Work has occurred in accordance with the Development and 
Purchase and Sale Agreement between Wayne County, the Wayne County 
Building Authority and Rock Development Company, LLC.  (2022-68-004) 

 

Note: Forwarding for first reading and referral to the Committee on 
Government Operations. 

 

 

 

VIII. REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES 
 
D.  Report from the COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY, JUDICIARY AND 

HOMELAND SECURITY: 
 

1. Recommending approval of a revenue-generating contract with one, two-
year option to renew between the Charter County of Wayne and Martin’s 
Towing & Auto Sales, Inc. (of Brownstown) in the estimated amount of 
$150,000 to provide towing, storage and auction services initiated for 
citizens’ assistance, abandonment and/or nuisance abatement seizures; 
the Sheriff advises that 4 proposals were received in response to 81 direct 
solicitations; after review, the Procurement Division recommends a dual 
award to Martin’s Towing & Auto Sales, Inc. and J&T Crova Towing, Inc. as 
the two highest scorers meeting all bid specifications; Martin’s Towing & 
Auto Sales, Inc. will subcontract a to-be-determined amount to Demark 
Marine Specialties (of Gibraltar) for to-be-determined services; the term of 
the contract will commence upon Commission approval through September 
25, 2025; the revenue from the contract will be deposited into Account No. 
263 31303 628035 (Sheriff-Drug Enforcemnt). (2022-71-049) 
 
Firm:  Martin’s Towing & Auto Sales, Inc. 
Address: 17180 Dix-Toledo Road, Brownstown, MI 48193 
Contact: Victor Martin (734) 283-8003 
 
 
 



2. Recommending approval of a grant award between the Charter County of 
Wayne and the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, 
Bureau of Justice Assistance, for the 2022 Justice Assistance Grant in the 
amount of $1,428,183, with no County match required, to distribute the 
funds to the Sheriff’s Office and 16 municipal police departments, and to 
delegate authority to the County Executive to execute intergovernmental 
agreements with each of the municipalities to allow for the immediate 
release of funds; the Sheriff advises that the department’s allocation will be 
used for training, support, equipment, outreach and grant administration; 
the term of the grant award is from October 1, 2021 through September 30, 
2025; the revenue from the grant award will be deposited into Account No. 
266 31697 529000 (JAG-2022). (2023-71-003) 
 

3. Recommending approval of Modification No. 1 to a grant award between 
the Charter County of Wayne and the Michigan State Police, Office of 
Highway Safety Planning, in the amount of $1,123,025, with no County 
match required, for the 2023 Secondary Road Patrol and Traffic Accident 
Prevention program; Modification No. 1 increases the total amount of the 
grant award from $893,234 to $2,016,259; the term of the grant award 
remains from October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023; the revenue 
from Modification No. 1 will be deposited into Account No. 101 33300 
543000 (Sheriff-Secondary Roads). (2021-71-034M3) 

 
4. Recommending approval of Amendment No. 1 to a one-year memorandum 

of understanding (MOU) between the Wayne County Sheriff’s Office and 
Third Circuit Court not to exceed $408,349, extending the term of the MOU 
by one year, for deputies to ensure safety and security in juvenile 
courtrooms during trials or preliminary hearings; the Sheriff advises that the 
money is coming from a Raise The Age grant agreement between the 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services and Third Circuit 
Court; Amendment No. 1 increases the total MOU not-to-exceed amount 
from $364,177 to $772,526; Amendment No. 1 extends the term of the 
MOU from October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2023; the revenue from 
Amendment No. 1 will be deposited into Account No. 286 31500 561010 
(RTA-Sheriff). (2022-71-041M1) 

 
5. Recommending approval of the Fiscal Year 2023 Crime Victim Rights grant 

award between the Charter County of Wayne and the Michigan Department 
of Health and Human Services in the amount of $1,327,274, with no 
County match required, to fund 13 victim advocates, one social worker, one 
project manager and two department supervisors in the Prosecutor’s 
Office; the term of the grant award is from October 1, 2022 through 
September 30, 2023; the revenue from the grant award will be deposited 
into Account No. 282 22904 569000 (Victim Wtnss (P.Atty)). (2022-93-030) 

 
6. Recommending approval of the Fiscal Year 2022 Sexual Assault Kit 

Initiative grant award between the Charter County of Wayne and the U.S. 
Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice 
Assistance, in the amount of $1,500,000, with no County match required, to 
fund costs for seven full-time Wayne County Sexual Assault Kit Task Force 
detectives; the term of the grant award is from October 1, 2022 through 



September 30, 2025; the revenue from the grant award will be deposited 
into Account No. 101 22804 529000 (SAKI-2022). (2023-93-001) 

 
7. Recommending approval of Modification No. 2 to a subrecipient agreement 

between the Charter County of Wayne and Research Triangle Institute, dba 
RTI International (of Research Triangle Park, NC), with no change in the 
dollar amount, extending the subrecipient agreement by six months, to test 
DNA evidence in unsolved Detroit homicide cases; the Prosecutor advises 
that the money is being drawn from a 2019 National Sexual Assault Kit 
Initiative grant to RTI International from the U.S. Department of Justice, 
Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance, in the amount of 
$6,600,000; the amount of the subrecipient agreement remains $50,000; 
Modification No. 2 extends the term of the subrecipient agreement from 
July 1, 2020 through March 31, 2023; the revenue from the subrecipient 
agreement will continue to be deposited into Account No. 101 22999 
529000 (SAKI Advanced DNA Testing). (2021-93-006M2) 

 
 Firm:  Research Triangle Institute, dba RTI International 
 Address: 3040 Cornwallis Road, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 
 Contact: Kevin Strom (919) 485-5729, extension 5729  
 
8. Recommending approval of Modification No. 2 to a Coronavirus 

Emergency Supplemental Funding grant agreement between the Charter 
County of Wayne and the Michigan State Police, with no change in the 
dollar amount, extending the grant agreement by nine months, to eliminate 
the backlog of more than 1,800 not-in-custody warrants in the Prosecutor’s 
Office, Screening & Warrants Division; the Prosecutor advises that the 
grant agreement covers the salaries of three part-time project consultant 
assistant prosecuting attorneys and three full-time law clerks, and the 
purchase of six laptop computers, and that the Michigan State Police 
received the grant from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice 
Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance, for prosecutors’ offices to hire 
temporary, contractual staff to assist with the reduction or elimination of 
backlogs resulting from the pandemic; the amount of the grant agreement 
remains $99,996, with no County match required; Modification No. 2 
extends the term of the grant agreement from June 1, 2021 through 
September 30, 2023; the revenue from the grant agreement will continue to 
be deposited into Account No. 101 22988 529000 (Coronavirus Emergency 
Supplement Funding). (2021-93-020M2) 

 
9. Recommending approval of a retroactive memorandum of understanding 

(MOU) between the Wayne County Sheriff’s Department and the Michigan 
Department of Attorney General not to exceed $225,000 for executive 
protection for Michigan Attorney General Dana Nessel at her residence; the 
term of the MOU is from October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023 and 
may be extended at the Michigan Department of Attorney General’s option; 
the revenue from the MOU will be deposited into Account No. 101 30760 
676020 (Road Patrol-Municipal). (2022-71-066) 

 
 
 



E. Report from the COMMITTEE ON SENIORS AND VETERANS AFFAIRS  
 

1. Recommending receive and file of a Health, Human & Veterans Services 
Department, Veterans Services Division, report on the outreach services 
for Fiscal Year 2021-2022. (2023-07-003) 

 
2. Recommending approval of Modification No. 7 to a one-year, comparable-

source contract with a one-year option to renew between the Charter 
County of Wayne and the Detroit Area Agency on Aging (DAAA) (of Detroit) 
not to exceed $100,000 to provide home-delivered meals to eligible 
veterans in the Detroit Area 1-A service area; DAAA will continue to 
subcontract 76%/$76,000 with Valley Food Services, Inc. dba Trio 
Community Meals (of Detroit) for meal preparation and delivery; 
Modification No. 7 increases the total contract not-to-exceed amount from 
$1,000,000 to $1,100,000; the term of Modification No. 7 is from October 1, 
2022 through September 30, 2023; the cost of Modification No. 7 will be 
charged to Account No. 223 67248 961000 (Nutrition Services). (2016-37-
805M7) 

 
 Firm:  Detroit Area Agency on Aging 
 Address: 1333 Brewery Park Boulevard, Suite 200, Detroit, MI 48207 
 Contact: Gilbert Lopez (313) 446-4444 

 
 
 

X. B. Testimonial Resolutions and Certificates of Appreciation 
 
12. By Commissioner Basham honoring Reverend Dr. Geoffrey Drutchas 

upon his retirement after serving 34 years as Senior Pastor of St. Paul 
United Church of Christ in Taylor 

 
 
 

C. Memoriams 
 
2. By all Commissioners in memory of Cullen Lanier Dubose 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

“The County of Wayne will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as 
signers for the hearing impaired and audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the 

meeting, to individuals with disabilities at the Commission meeting upon five days’ notice to the 
Clerk of the Commission.  Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should 

contact the Wayne County Commission by writing or calling to the address and number listed 
below or TDD (7-1-1)." “[500 Griswold, 8th Floor, Detroit, Michigan 48226, Telephone: (313) 224-

0993, Fax: (313) 224-7484]” 


